
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Date: 22 January 2018
Our ref: Cabinet/Agenda
Ask For: Charles Hungwe
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk

CABINET

30 JANUARY 2018

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 30 January 2018 in the Council 
Chamber - Council Offices.

Membership:

Councillor Wells (Chairman); Councillors: L Fairbrass, Crow-Brown, S Piper, Stummer-
Schmertzing and Townend

AGENDA

Item
No

                                                        Subject

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 16 January 2018, copy attached.

4. BUDGET 2018-19 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018-22 (Pages 7 - 
112)

5. ASSET DISPOSAL – COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER POLICY (Pages 113 - 152)

6. PETITION REGARDING WESTERN UNDERCLIFF FACILITIES (Pages 153 - 160)

Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Christopher T Wells (Chairman); Councillors L Fairbrass, 
S Piper, Stummer-Schmertzing and Townend 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: Bayford, Game, I Gregory, Savage, Taylor-Smith, 
Campbell, Connor, J Fairbrass, D Saunders, M Saunders and Shonk 
 

 
478. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Crow-Brown. 
 

479. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

480. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Stuart Piper proposed, Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing seconded and 
Cabinet agreed the minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 16 
November 2017. 
 

481. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
Councillor Lin Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing seconded and 
Cabinet agreed the minutes as a correct record of the extraordinary meeting that was 
held on 16 November 2017. 
 

482. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q2  
 
Cabinet noted the general improvement in performance regarding the council’s objective 
for a clean and welcoming environment, where most indicators were heading in the right 
direction. 
 
The highlight of the report was the annual survey of residents, in particular the substantial 
improvement in the response to the question regarding whether or not the council 
provided value for money. Those respondents who agreed or strongly agreed rose from 
15% last year to 43% this year. 
 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1: 
 
Councillor Bayford; 
Councillor Taylor-Smith; 
Councillor Game; 
Councillor Gregory; 
Councillor Savage. 
 
Councillor Lin Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Townend seconded and Cabinet agreed to 
note the Council’s Quarter 2 performance report. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

483. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY - MID YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2017-18  
 
Member received a report on treasury management activity and prudential/ treasury 
indicators for the first half of 2017-18. There were no key changes to the Treasury and 
Capital Strategies during the first half of 2017-18. The report further observed that the 
overall balance of risks to economic recovery in the UK is currently to the downside but 
huge variables over the coming few years included issues related to what final form 
Brexit would take when finally agreed with the EU and when that decision would made. 
 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2017-18, which included the 
Annual Investment Strategy, was approved by the Council on 9 February 2017. There 
were no policy changes to the TMSS; the details in the Cabinet report provided a current 
position in the light of the updated economic position and budgetary changes that had 
already been approved. 
 
Councillor Gregory spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing seconded and Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
1. To approves this report and the prudential and treasury indicators that are shown; 
2. To recommend the report to Council. 
 

484. COUNCIL TAX BASE CALCULATION 2018/19  
 
Cabinet was advised that there were a significantly high number of properties in Bands A 
to C of taxable properties in Thanet. The district had the highest proportion of Band A to 
C properties in Kent with nearly 80% compared to the Kent average of about 60%. 
Council Tax is always quoted as “Band D equivalent” which, this year, is £219.87 for 
Thanet. This Band D figure would be lower, if Thanet had a greater proportion of 
properties in the higher bands. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Piper seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
(i) Approve the District's Council Tax Base for 2018/19 as 42,904.67 and the tax base 

for the towns and parishes in the Council’s administrative area, as set out in the 
table at Annex 2; 

 
(ii) Determine not to revise the Council Tax Discounts for 2018/19; 
 
(iii) Determine not to revise the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2018/19. 
 

485. BUDGET 2018-19 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018-22  
 
Cabinet considered the budget proposals for the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account, Capital budgets and Tr
[...]
 proposals were against a 
background of ever substantial uncertainties over the next four years. There were those 
macro-economic uncertainties that all organisations in the country faced, with particular 
reference to interest rates, inflation and Brexit. In addition, the government was still to 
decide on the regime for local government finance. Government was still consulting on 
the details of business rates retention and Fair Funding Review. 
 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1: 
 
Councillor Campbell; 
Councillor Gregory; 
Councillor Game. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Wells seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following recommendations to Council on 08 February 2018: 
 
1. That the Medium Term Financial Strategy at Annex 1 is approved; 
 

General Fund 
 
2. That the General Fund revenue budget estimates for 2018-19 are approved; 
 
3. That following on from the decision made by Ramsgate Town Council not to 

continue with the subsidy for free Saturday parking at the Royal Harbour car park, as 
outlined in section 4.2 and 4.3, the Council agree to charge for parking on Saturday 
at the Royal Harbour car park and free Saturday parking will revert to Cannon Road 
car park from 1 April 2018 as originally recommended in the 2016-17 Fees and 
Charges report considered at the Council meeting on 3 December 2015. 

 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

 
4. That the HRA budget estimates for 2018-19 to 2021-22 and the Housing Revenue 

Account services charges as shown at Annex 3 are approved. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

Capital Programme 
 
5. That the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account capital budgets for 2018-19 

are approved; 
 
6. That a new capital project addressing homelessness pressures, as set out in section 

9.29, is included within the General Fund capital programme for 2018-19 to be 
funded by prudential borrowing; 

 
Treasury Management 

 
7. That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Rev
[...]
ired for the planning period.  

Earmarked Reserves 
In addition to the General Reserve, a number of earmarked reserves are set aside for 
specific purposes.   Essentially these allow funds to be saved over a number of years for 
large and often one-off items of expenditure, thereby smoothing the impact on council tax.  

The earmarked reserves over the medium term are shown below.  Where the exact demand 
on the reserve is not known sufficiently far enough in advance over the medium term, no 
estimates are allowed for within the MTFS.  

The council has faced a number of one off costs over the past year and in order to meet its 
liabilities has had to undertake a review of all reserves and the projects they have been set 
aside to deliver. General Fund earmarked reserves were re-aligned at year end 2016-17 to 
more effectively support the council’s corporate priorities. It is intended, as part of the MTFS, 
to replenish earmarked reserves following their application during 2017-18.  

Table 5

The Earmarked Reserves over the medium term are listed below: 

Reserve Description

Local Taxation 
Funding Reserve

Used for operational risks including loss of housing benefit subsidy, 
business rates appeals and other service movements.

Investment and 
Growth Reserve

Used to encourage inward investment and promote growth in the 
district changing the way the council operates in support of these 
activities.

Risk and Insurance 
Reserve

Held to fund excess costs, self-insurance and TUPE obligations.

Repairs and 
Renewals Reserve

Used to fund planned maintenance in respect of buildings, coastal 
sites, information technology and other equipment, including a 
mechanism to avoid peaks and troughs in service budgets.

The General Fund Revenue Budget Requirements

All of the stages in developing the General Fund Revenue Budget that have been described 
above have been used to calculate the estimated budget requirement for 2018 – 2022 which 
are presented in summary in Tabl
[...]
han any relevant revenue savings/enhancements  achieved from successful 

implementation of the reform project(s).  

 

Effect 

 

Utilisation of capital receipts to fund expenditure that would usually be funded from 

revenue resources diverts the receipts available for re-investment in existing assets or the 

creation of new ones. 

 

To date the Council has not utilised capital receipts to fund revenue reform costs. 

 

 

 

Page 112

Agenda Item 4
Annex 6



ASSET DISPOSAL– COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER POLICY

Cabinet 30 January 2018

Report Author Director of Corporate Governance

Portfolio Holder Cllr John Townend, Portfolio Holder (Finance & Estates)

Status For Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Key Decision Yes

Reasons for Key Significant effect on communities

Ward: All

Recommendation(s):

That the Community Asset Policy 2018 – 2021 is adopted.

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and 
Value for 
Money 

The Policy aims to enhance the objectives in the Medium Term Financial 
Plan and Contract Standing Order procedures. All assets considered for 
transfer will be considered on case by case bases, and the policy is clear 
on the circumstances when a community asset transfer will not be 
applicable. The policy supports the programme of rationalisation of the 
portfolio. 

Legal There are references to the legal framework surrounding disposals 
however the Policy does not commit the Council to any specific property or 
land transfer, guidance would be requested as and when each asset is 
considered.

Corporate The aim of the Policy is to provide direction and mitigate the risks 
associated with community and voluntary sector asset transfer. The Policy 
provides a framework for robust decision making. Supporting 
Neighbourhoods is a corporate priority and this Policy aims to positively 
impact this priority. The Policy proactively supports transparency and 
communications, it would be published on the council’s web site.

Equality Act Members are remind
[...]
document is intended to highlight elements of your policy that could be strengthened to make it more robust. 
 

Feedback Checklist Adequate Absent Changes Recommended 
 

Purpose/Aim/Statement X   

Scope of the Policy X   

a) Who the policy 
applies to? 

X   

b) Where and when 
the policies applies 

X   

Corporate context X   

Legal implications X   

Equalities & Diversity X   

GDPR X   

Publicity X   

Definitions X   

Rules X   

Responsibilities X   

Performance 
monitoring 

X  Will be picked up through the service planning process and Service Level PI’s. 
 

Cosmetics X  I think it’s a simple read and as Plain English as this type if policy can be. 
 

Policy Review X   

 

P
age 151

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PETITION REGARDING WESTERN UNDERCLIFF FACILITIES

Cabinet 30 January 2018

Report Author Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer

Portfolio Holder Cllr John Townend, Portfolio Holder (Finance & Estates)

Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision Yes

Reasons for Key Expenditure not in budget

Previously Considered by Council – 7 December 2017

Ward: Cliffsend and Pegwell Ward

Recommendation(s):

There is no funding to build or maintain toilets in the area and with facilities located 
reasonably close to the beach the recommendation is to consider these comments as part of 
the strategic toilet review which is ongoing and will be presented to Cabinet in 2018. 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and 
Value for 
Money 

As the toilets were maintained by a leaseholder there is no current budget 
provision to maintain a new facility on the site.

Based on the previous amount of rent achieved when a tenant was in 
place against the relevant costs to reinstate, a sufficient return on 
investment cannot be achieved.

There is no Capital funding available and borrowing to undertake the 
demolition and reinstatement requires a sufficient revenue stream to 
finance the cost of borrowing and this cannot be achieved.

Legal There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.
Corporate The premises are held on the investment portfolio and have been closed 

since October 2014. There are sufficient facilities nearby to serve all 
members of the public and it is important that the funding we have 

Executive Summary: 

A petition containing 1910 valid signatures and an e-petition containing 135 valid signatures 
were received by the Council requesting the reinstatement of local facilities along Western 
Undercliff, Ramsgate.

On 7 December 2017 Council approved the recommendation to refer the petition to Cabinet 
without debate as the petition is in reference to an executive function.

This report provides Cabinet with background information leading to the closure of the kiosk 
and toilets and the consideration taken in relation to the provision of toilets in the area.

Page 153

Agenda Item 6



available is spent keeping those facilities well maintained to ensure a 
clean and welcoming environment.

Equality Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken. The aims of the Duty 
are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity 
between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do 
not share it, and (iii) foster good relations between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it.

Protected characteristics: age, gender, disability, race, sexual orientation, 
gender reassignment, religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity. Only 
aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage & civil partnership.

An assessment has been completed and passed to the Equality Team.  
The premises have 
[...]
usiness under consideration 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 162


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Budget 2018-19 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-22
	Annex 1 draft MTFS 2018 v5
	Annex 2 GF capital prog
	Annex 3 HRA Service Charges
	Annex 4 HRA draft Capital Programme
	Annex 5 treasury strategy documents etc
	Annex 6 - Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy

	5 Asset Disposal – Community Asset Transfer Policy
	Community Asset Transfer Policy  Jan 2018
	Disposal Process
	CAT process guide_
	CAT Expressions of Interest Form
	CAT application
	CAT application evaluation
	CC CAT Policy Feedback checklist

	6 Petition regarding Western Undercliff Facilities
	Annex 1 Photos Western Undercliff Kiosk and Toilets

	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber - Council 
Offices.

Present: Councillor Wells (Chairman); Councillors L Fairbrass, Crow-Brown, 
Stummer-Schmertzing and Townend

In Attendance: Councillors Bayford, Game, I Gregory, Savage, Campbell, Connor, 
D Saunders, M Saunders and Shonk

487. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies by Cabinet Members made at the meeting.

488. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

489. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Lin Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing seconded and 
Members agreed the minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 16 January 
2018.

490. BUDGET 2018-19 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018-22 

The item was withdrawn from the agenda because there were no recommendations that 
came from the Overview & Scrutiny Panel regarding the budget proposals.

It was therefore no longer necessary to re-consider the item because Cabinet 
recommendations to Council made on 16 January 2018 remained unchanged.

491. ASSET DISPOSAL – COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER POLICY 

Members were advised that the proposed policy provided a commitment to supporting 
neighbourhoods as it would create a transparent framework for decision making 
regarding the transfer of assets of a community value to community and voluntary 
organisations that work in Thanet. This would be in line with one of the council’s 
corporate priorities on ‘Supporting Neighbourhoods.’

The new policy would give structure to the assessment process of applications and would 
create a better understanding for all stakeholders who are interested in bidding for assets 
of community value, each time Council was considering the disposal of such assets.

Councillor Gregory and Councillor Savage spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1.

Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Lin Fairbrass seconded and Cabinet agreed to 
adopt the Community Asset Policy 2018 – 2021.

492. PETITION REGARDING WESTERN UNDERCLIFF FACILITIES 

Cabinet agreed that the facilities referred to in the petition had been closed for over 3 
years and there was no realistic prospect of the council re-opening them. Therefore, 
whilst Members had sympathy with the objectives of the petitioners, there was no funding 



2

to build or maintain toilets in the area. It was worth noting that there were alternative 
facilities located reasonably close to the beach that members of the public could access.

Councillor Campbell spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1.

Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing seconded and Cabinet 
agreed to consider these comments as part of the strategic toilet review which is ongoing 
and will be presented to Cabinet in 2018.

Meeting concluded: 7.12 pm


